Preparation, Characterization, and the Crystal Structure of the Inhibitor ZK-807834
(CI-1031) Complexed with Factor Xa†,‡
Marc Adler,§ David D. Davey,§ Gary B. Phillips,§ Sung-Hou Kim,| Jarmila Jancarik,| Galina Rumennik,§
David R. Light,§ and Marc Whitlow*,§
Berlex Biosciences, 15049 San Pablo AVenue, P.O. Box 4099, Richmond, California 94804-0099, and Department of Chemistry
and Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, UniVersity of California Berkeley, California 94720-5230
ReceiVed June 27, 2000
ABSTRACT: Factor Xa plays a critical role in the formation of blood clots. This serine protease catalyzes

final structure contains factor Xa light-chain residues L87-
L138 [Swiss-Pro numbering (22)], heavy chain residues 16-
244 [chymotrypsin numbering system (23)], ZK-807834, a
calcium ion, a chloride ion, six glycerol molecules, and 163
waters.
RESULTS
Protein Purification, Characterization, and Crystallization.
Seventeen major peaks were detected using anion-exchange
chromatography to separate the partial chymotrypsin diges-
tion of factor Xaâ (Figure 1). The molecular weights of the
first five major peaks (labeled A1, A2, B1, B2, and C, Figure
1) were between 37 374 and 38 063, and the isoelectric points
Table 1: Molecular Weight and Isoelectric Point Calculationsa
molecular weight isoelectric point
protein (with C-termini) calcd obsd calcd obsd peak
Des-GLA-factorXaâ (L + H) 36 927 6.15
L -ERRKR+ H-TRGLPK 37 762 38 063 7.47 7.74 A1
L -ERRKR+ H-TR 37 367 37 672 7.05 6.91 A2
L -ERRK + H-TRGLPK 37 607 37 952 7.05 6.74 B1
L -ERRK + H-TR 37 211 37 520 6.66 6.51 B2
L -ERR+ H-TR 37 083 37 374 6.37 6.15 C
dissolved
EGF2-ERK + H-TRGLPK 32 987 33 243 8.11 crystal
a Where the sequences of L, H and EGF2 are as follows:
12536 Biochemistry, Vol. 39, No. 41, 2000 Adler et al.
of these peaks ran between 7.74 and 6.15 (Table 1). The
results indicate that these five fractions all contained variants
of des-GLA-factor Xaâ. The likely protein sequences of each
peak were deduced using the ProtParam tool (24) to analyze
the data (Table 1). The sequences differed from each other
at the C-termini of both the light and heavy chains. The light-
chain appeared to have three different C-termini: residues
L138-L142 (ERRKR), residues L138-L141 (ERRK), or
L138-L140 (ERR). The heavy chain had two possible
C-termini: residues 244-249 (TRGLPK) or 244-245 (TR).
The last residues seen in the crystal structure in the light
chain is Glu-L138 and in the heavy chain, it is Thr244. This
suggests that peak B2 has the closest sequence to that seen
in the crystal structure. Following the protocol of Kamata et
al. (9), fractions B1 and B2 were pooled together and used
for crystallization. The yields for the combined B1 and B2
fractions were from 5 to 8%.
Crystals were grown from a solution of des-GLA-factor
Xaâ with a 3-fold molar excess ofN-[2-[5-[amino(imino)-
methyl]-2-hydroxyphenoxy]-3,5-difluoro- 6-[3-(4,5-dihydro-
1-methyl-1H-imidazol-2-yl)phenoxy]pyridin-4-yl]-N-meth-
ylglycine (ZK-807834). The crystals grew as clusters of thick
needles and had the space group ofP212121. The unit cell
dimensions werea ) 55.77 Å,b ) 71.96 Å, andc ) 80.23
Å (Table 2).
The molecular weight of factor Xa obtained from a
dissolved crystal of the protein/inhibitor complex was
33 243( 35. This indicates that the protein had undergone
autolysis. Autolysis was also observed in the first published
factor Xa structure (23). The observed molecular weight for